

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2561 OF 2025



Between:

1. Vurrinka Mangatayaru, W/o Reddi Naidu, Aged about 66 years; Occ: Housewife, R/o Garapati Street, Amalapuram, E.G.Dist.
2. Vurrinka Veera Venkata Satyanarayana, S/o. Reddi Naidu, aged about 46 years, Occ: Business, R/o Garapati Street, Amalapuram, E.G.Dist
3. Nainala Lakshmi Surya Kumari, . W/o Ganeshwara Rao, Aged about 43 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o Garapati Street, Amalapuram, E.G.Dist.
4. Vurrinka Veera Raghavulu @ Raghava, S/o Reddinaidu , age 40 years old, Occ: Student, R/o Garapati Street, Amalapuram, E.G.Dist.

Petitioners/Defendants No. 4 to 7

AND

1. Adapa Ponnaveni @ Ammaji, W/o. Satyanarayana, age 64 years, Occ: Housewife, R/oEdarapalli, Amalapuram Mandal, E.G.Dist.
2. Puthineedi Venaktalakshmi, W/o. Nagaraju, age 55 years, Occ: Housewife R/o Edarapalli, Amalapuram Mandal, E.G.Dist.
3. Yalla Venkata Rama Mohanarao, S/o Satyanarayana, aged 52 years, Occ: Cultivation R/o Bendamurlanka village, E.G.Dt.
4. Jaina Sathiraju, S/o Subbarao, aged 47 years, Occ: Business, R/oEdarapalli. Amalapuram Mandal, E.G. Dist.
5. VurrinkaSarveswara Rao, S/o Late Raghavayya. Aged 66 years, Occ: Cultivation, R/o Indupalli village Amalapuram Mandal
6. Akula Satya Kalyan, S/o. Nageswara Rao, Age 45 years, Occ: Business, R/o Vanteddu Street, Amalapuram, E.G. Dist.

7. RyaliPerumalla Swamy, S/o. Suryanarayana, age 43 years, Occ: Inam
R/o Garapati Street, Amalapuram (9th Defendant)

Respondents/ 2nd, 8th & 9th Defendant

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Docket Order dated 11-04-2025 in I.A.No.935 of 2025 in O.S.No.05 of 2006 on the file of the Court of II Additional District Court, Amalapuram.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.05 of 2006 on the file of the Court of II Additional District Court, Amalapuram, Pending disposal of CRP 2561 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 17.10.2025, 14.11.2025, 12.12.2025, 30.01.2026 & 27.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PASALAPUDI SATYA HARITHA Advocate for the Petitioners, SRI YASWANTH GADE Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and of M/s V.SESHA KUMARI for the Respondent No.5 and of SRI K SATYANANDAM, Advocate for the Respondent No.7 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Registry is directed to post this matter before appropriate Court having roster.

In view of the urgency being expressed by the learned counsel for the respondents, Registry is directed to take steps to post this matter on 17.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District Court, Amalapuram.
2. One CC to SRI. PASALAPUDI SATYA HARITHA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. YASWANTH GADE, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to M/s V.SESHA KUMARI, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI K SATYANANDAM, Advocate [OPUC]p
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:10.04.2026

POST THIS MATTER ON 17.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.2561 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

